2025 REV 0 www.PicoElectronics.com | Series A & SM 1 of 12
Series A & SM
The A & SM series are unregulated DC-DC converters in
an ultra-miniature encapsulated package – 0.500” x 0.500”
footprint. Over 200 models are available in both single
and dual outputs. They can operate over the temperature
range of -25°C to +70°C without derating, a heat sink or
active cooling.

Efficiency ⁽3⁾
Input Current Output
Ripple ⁽2⁾
Output
Voltage
Tolerance ⁽3⁾Min. Max. No Load Full Load
[VDC] [VDC] [mA] [mA] [%] typ. [mA] typ. [mA] typ. [Vp-p max] [±VDC]
5A3.3S 5SM3.3S
5
3.3
0
303 60 80 333 0.2 0.20
5A5S 5SM5S 5 200 66 65 303 0.2 0.25
5A5.2S 5SM5.2S 5.2 192 66 65 303 0.2 0.25
5A9S 5SM9S 9 139 73 80 342 0.15 0.3
5A12S 5SM12S 12 104 73 80 342 0.15 0.4
5A15S 5SM15S 15 83 75 90 333 0.12 0.4
5A24S 5SM24S 24 52 75 90 333 0.1 0.5
5A28S 5SM28S 28 45 74 90 338 0.1 0.5
5A48S 5SM48S 48 26 77 90 325 0.1 1
5A100S 5SM100S 100 1.25 12.5 78
    - ⁽1⁾
321 0.9 3
5A150S 5SM150S 150 0.83 8.3 76 329 0.9 4.5
5A200S 5SM200S 200 0.63 6.25 75 333 0.9 6
5A250S 5SM250S 250 0.5 5 75 333 0.9 7.5
12A3.3S 12SM3.3S
12
3.3
0
303 60 26 139 0.2 0.2
12A5S 12SM5S 5 200 66 24 126 0.2 0.25
12A5.2S 12SM5.2S 5.2 192 66 24 126 0.2 0.25
12A9S 12SM9S 9 139 74 26 141 0.15 0.3
12A12S 12SM12S 12 104 76 26 137 0.15 0.4
12A15S 12SM15S 15 83 78 26 134 0.15 0.4
12A24S 12SM24S 24 52 78 26 134 0.15 0.5
12A28S 12SM28S 28 45 77 26 135 0.15 0.5
12A48S 12SM48S 48 26 80 26 130 0.2 1
12A100S 12SM100S 100 1.25 12.5 80
     - ⁽1⁾
130 0.9 3
12A150S 12SM150S 150 0.83 8.3 79 132 0.9 4.5
12A200S 12SM200S 200 0.63 6.25 78 134 0.9 6
12A250S 12SM250S 250 0.5 5 75 139 0.9 7.5
15A3.3S 15SM3.3S
15
3.3
0
303 60 22 111 0.2 0.2
15A5S 15SM5S 5 200 66 20 101 0.2 0.25
15A5.2S 15SM5.2S 5.2 192 66 20 101 0.2 0.25
15A9S 15SM9S 9 139 74 20 113 0.15 0.3
15A12S 15SM12S 12 104 76 20 110 0.15 0.4
15A15S 15SM15S 15 83 78 20 107 0.15 0.4
15A24S 15SM24S 24 52 78 20 107 0.15 0.5
15A28S 15SM28S 28 45 77 20 108 0.15 0.5
15A48S 15SM48S 48 26 80 20 104 0.2 1
15A100S 15SM100S 100 1.25 12.5 80
     - ⁽1⁾
104 0.9 3
15A150S 15SM150S 150 0.83 8.3 79 105 0.9 4.5
15A200S 15SM200S 200 0.63 6.25 78 107 0.9 6
15A250S 15SM250S 250 0.5 5 75 111 0.9 7.5
SERIES A - THROUGH HOLE SERIES SM - SURFACE MOUNT

Voltage
Output Current
Efficiency ⁽3⁾
Input Current Output
Ripple ⁽2⁾
Output
Voltage
Tolerance ⁽3⁾Min. Max. No Load Full Load
[VDC] [VDC] [mA] [mA] [%] typ. [mA] typ. [mA] typ. [Vp-p] max [±VDC]
24A3.3S 24SM3.3S
24
3.3
0
303 60 16 69 0.2 0.2
24A5S 24SM5S 5 200 66 13 43 0.2 0.25
24A5.2S 24SM5.2S 5.2 192 66 13 43 0.2 0.25
24A9S 24SM9S 9 139 72 15 72 0.2 0.3
24A12S 24SM12S 12 104 75 15 69 0.2 0.4
24A15S 24SM15S 15 83 75 15 69 0.2 0.4
24A24S 24SM24S 24 52 78 15 67 0.2 0.5
24A28S 24SM28S 28 45 77 15 68 0.2 0.5
24A48S 24SM48S 48 26 78 16 67 0.25 1
24A100S 24SM100S 100 1.25 12.5 76
     - ⁽1⁾
69 0.9 3
24A150S 24SM150S 150 0.83 8.3 73 71 0.9 4.5
24A200S 24SM200S 200 0.63 6.25 73 71 0.9 6
24A250S 24SM250S 250 0.5 5 70 74 0.9 7.5
28A3.3S 28SM3.3S
28
3.3
0
303 60 15 59 0.2 0.2
28A5S 28SM5S 5 200 66 12 54 0.2 0.25
28A5.2S 28SM5.2S 5.2 192 66 12 54 0.2 0.25
28A9S 28SM9S 9 139 72 14 62 0.2 0.3
28A12S 28SM12S 12 104 72 14 62 0.2 0.4
28A15S 28SM15S 15 83 73 14 61 0.2 0.4
28A24S 28SM24S 24 52 76 14 59 0.2 0.5
28A28S 28SM28S 28 45 76 14 59 0.2 0.5
28A48S 28SM48S 48 26 77 15 58 0.25 1
28A100S 28SM100S 100 1.25 12.5 75
     - ⁽1⁾
60 0.9 3
28A150S 28SM150S 150 0.83 8.3 76 59 0.9 4.5
28A200S 28SM200S 200 0.63 6.25 75 60 0.9 6
28A250S 28SM250S 250 0.5 5 70 64 0.9 7.5
48A3.3S 48SM3.3S
48
3.3
0
303 60 5 35 0.2 0.2
48A5S 48SM5S 5 200 66 6 32 0.25 0.25
48A5.2S 48SM5.2S 5.2 192 66 6 32 0.25 0.25
48A9S 48SM9S 9 139 72 8 36 0.25 0.3
48A12S 48SM12S 12 104 73 8 36 0.25 0.4
48A15S 48SM15S 15 83 72 8 36 0.25 0.4
48A24S 48SM24S 24 52 76 9 34 0.25 0.5
48A28S 48SM28S 28 45 76 9 34 0.25 0.5
Note 1: Maintain minimum 10% of rated load to prevent a voltage surge.
Note 2: For ≤48V output models, a 10µF, 75V high quality low ESR capacitor is required across the output. For ≥100V output models, a 0.1µF,
500V high quality low ESR capacitor is required across output.
Note 3: Tested at nominal input voltage and full output load.

Voltage
Output Current
Efficiency ⁽3⁾
Input Current Output
Ripple ⁽4)
Output Voltage
Tolerance
Per Output ⁽3⁾Min. Max. No Load Full Load
[VDC] [VDC] [mA] [mA] [%] typ. [mA] typ. [mA] typ. [Vp-p max] [±VDC]
5A5D 5SM5D
5
±5
0
±100 66 65 303 0.2 0.25
5A9D 5SM9D ±9 ±69 73 80 342 0.15 0.3
5A12D 5SM12D ±12 ±52 73 80 342 0.15 0.4
5A15D 5SM15D ±15 ±42 75 90 333 0.12 0.4
5A24D 5SM24D ±24 ±26 75 90 333 0.1 0.5
5A28D 5SM28D ±28 ±22 74 90 338 0.1 0.5
5A48D 5SM48D ±48 ±13 77 90 325 0.1 1
12A5D 12SM5D
12
±5 ±100 66 24 126 0.2 0.25
12A9D 12SM9D ±9 ±69 74 26 141 0.15 0.3
12A12D 12SM12D ±12 ±52 76 26 137 0.15 0.4
12A15D 12SM15D ±15 ±42 78 26 134 0.15 0.4
12A24D 12SM24D ±24 ±26 78 26 134 0.15 0.5
12A28D 12SM28D ±28 ±22 77 26 135 0.15 0.5
12A48D 12SM48D ±48 ±13 80 26 130 0.2 1
15A5D 15SM5D
15
±5 ±100 66 20 101 0.2 0.25
15A9D 15SM9D ±9 ±69 74 20 113 0.15 0.3
15A12D 15SM12D ±12 ±52 76 20 110 0.15 0.4
15A15D 15SM15D ±15 ±42 78 20 107 0.15 0.4
15A24D 15SM24D ±24 ±26 78 20 107 0.15 0.5
15A28D 15SM28D ±28 ±22 77 20 108 0.15 0.5
15A48D 15SM48D ±48 ±13 80 20 104 0.2 1
24A5D 24SM5D
24
±5 ±100 66 13 63 0.2 0.25
24A9D 24SM9D ±9 ±69 72 15 72 0.2 0.3
24A12D 24SM12D ±12 ±52 75 15 69 0.2 0.4
24A15D 24SM15D ±15 ±42 75 15 69 0.2 0.4
24A24D 24SM24D ±24 ±26 78 15 67 0.2 0.5
24A28D 24SM28D ±28 ±22 77 15 68 0.2 0.5
24A48D 24SM48D ±48 ±13 78 16 67 0.25 1
28A5D 28SM5D
28
±5 ±100 66 12 54 0.2 0.25
28A9D 28SM9D ±9 ±69 72 14 62 0.2 0.3
28A12D 28SM12D ±12 ±52 72 14 62 0.2 0.4
28A15D 28SM15D ±15 ±42 73 14 61 0.2 0.4
28A24D 28SM24D ±24 ±26 76 14 59 0.2 0.5
28A28D 28SM28D ±28 ±22 76 14 59 0.2 0.5
28A48D 28SM48D ±48 ±13 77 15 58 0.25 1
SERIES A - THROUGH HOLE SERIES SM - SURFACE MOUNT

Voltage
Output Current
Per Output Efficiency ⁽3⁾
Input Current Output
Ripple ⁽4⁾
Output Voltage
Tolerance
Per Output ⁽3⁾Min. Max. No Load Full Load
[VDC] [VDC] [mA] [mA] [%] typ. [mA] typ. [mA] typ. [Vp-p max] [±VDC]
48A5D 48SM5D
48
±5
0
±100 66 6 32 0.25 0.3
48A9D 48SM9D ±9 ±69 72 8 36 0.25 0.4
48A12D 48SM12D ±12 ±52 73 8 36 0.25 0.4
48A15D 48SM15D ±15 ±42 72 8 36 0.25 0.5
48A24D 48SM24D ±24 ±26 76 9 34 0.25 0.5
48A28D 48SM28D ±28 ±22 76 9 34 0.25 0.25
Note 3: Tested at nominal input voltage and full output load.
Note 4: 10µF, 75V high quality low ESR capacitor is required across each output.
SERIES A - THROUGH HOLE SERIES SM - SURFACE MOUNT
SPECIFICATIONS (Nominal VIN, Full Load, TA = +25°C, 1 hour warm up unless otherwise specified)